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Pursuant to ORS 294.250, notice is hereby given that a report of
the expenditures and a summary of the proceedings of the WAsco COUNTY
BoARD oF ComMISSIONERS for the month FEBRUARY, 2018 have been posted
and are available for viewing on the Wasco County Commissioners’ Journal
page and at the public notice bulletin board at 511 Washington St, The
Dalles, OR. Copies of materials can be obtained from the Wasco County
Clerk at a cost of $.25 per page.

LISA GAMBEE
WAsco COUNTY CLERK


http://www.co.wasco.or.us/departments/board_of_county_commissioners/commissioners_journal.php
http://www.co.wasco.or.us/departments/board_of_county_commissioners/commissioners_journal.php
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WASCO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
FOR

FEBRUARY 2018

COUNTY COURT MET IN SESSION ON THE FIRST AND THIRD WEDNESDAY OF
THE MONTH AT THE TIME SET FOR THE HOLDING OF THE REGULAR TERMS
OF THE MONTH AT THE TIME SET FOR THE HOLDING OF THE REGULAR
TERMS OF THE COURT, WHEN WERE PRESENT THE FOLLOWING TO WIT:

ROD RUNYON, COMMISSIONER CHAIR
SCOTT HEGE, COMMISSIONER
STEVE KRAMER, COMMISSIONER

SIGNED:

Date Order/Resolution Recording Descriotion

Stamp (if applicable) Number P

2/1/18 CJ2018-000062 Lease Agreement for Neopost IN700 Postage
Machine

2/1/18 CJ2018-000063 Amendment No. 4 to the Mid-Columbia Center for

Living Mental Health Clinic Grant Contract between
the Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority and
Wasco County

2/1/18 CJ2018-000064 Lease Agreement between Northern Wasco County
Parks and Recreation District and Wasco County for
Kramer Field

2/1/18 CJ2018-000065  First Amendment to the Ground Lease between

Waste Connections of Oregon, Inc., D/B/A The Dalles
Transfer Station, and Wasco County

2/1/18 CJ2018-000066  First Amendment to the Ground Lease between
Waste Connections of Oregon, Inc., D/B/A Hood
River Recycling and Transfer Station, and Wasco
County

2/1/18 CJ2018-000067 Amendment No. 3 to the Scott Edwards Architecture
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Number
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Description

(if applicable)

2/1/18  Order #18-001

2/1/18  Order #18-002

2/2/18

2/5/18  Agreement No.
5571

2/5/18

2/7/18 2017-001812

2/7/18

2/7/18

2/7/18  Resolution #18-
002

2/16/18

2/16/18

2/16/18

CJ2018-000068

CJ2018-000069

CJ2018-000070

CJ2018-000071

CJ2018-000072

CJ2018-000073

CJ2018-000074

CJ2018-000075

CJ2018-000076

CJ2018-000077

CJ2018-000078

CJ2018-000079

Consulting Services Contract

Appointing Larry Magill to the Wasco County Forest
Collaborative Group Steering Committee

Appointing Jeremy Grose to the Wasco County
Forest Collaborative Group Steering Committee
Wasco County Transportation Services Contract
Between Mid-Columbia Economic Development
District (MCEDD) and Wasco County
Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between State
of Oregon Oregon Department of Corrections and
the Wasco County Community Corrections Office for
Mobile Access to Agency Email

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between
Wildfire Planning International and Wasco County for
Community Planning Assistance for Wildfire Program
(CPAW)

Quitclaim Deed from May 17, 2017 BOC Session
between Wasco County, Grantor, and Mid-Columbia
Community Action Council, Inc.

Grant Agreement for the Justice Reinvestment Grant
Program between State of Oregon Criminal Justice
Commission and Wasco County

2017-2019 Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) and Criminal
Fine Account (CFA) Non-Competitive Grant
Agreement between State of Oregon Department of
Justice Crime Victims' Services Division and Wasco
County

Increasing Appropriations and Additional Revenue
Within the Community Corrections Fund
Management Agreement between Central Oregon
Animal Friends and Wasco County for the Home At
Last Humane Society (HAL)

Facility Lease Agreement between Wasc County and
Central Oregon Animal Friends for Animal Shelter
Facility

Extended Abatement Agreement between The
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Order/Resolution

Recording

Number Description

(if applicable)

Dalles/Wasco County Enterprise Zone and Bearing
Point Holding, LLC to Extend Property Tax Exemption
to Five Consecutive Years

2/22/18 Order #18-003 CJ2018-000080  Reappointing Lynne Erickson to the Wasco County
Planning Commission, Position #4
2/22/18 Order #18-004 CJ2018-000081  Appointing John Hutchison to the Wasco County

Investment Committee

Vendors Paid Over $500
VENDORS

TOTAL

CIS TRUST $332,158.70
NORTHERN OREGON CORRECTIONS $211,226.64
FARM CREDIT LEASING SERVICES, ATTN: TAX DEPT $152,752.33
U S BANK $131,219.17
OSU/WASCO COUNTY, EXTENSION SERVICE $122,146.75
PERS $116,374.14
HELENA CHEMICAL CO $39,197.60
OREGON STATE, DEPT OF REVENUE $34,622.76
NORTH CENTRAL, PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT $30,577.10
HOME AT LAST HUMANE SOCIETY $25,000.00
HAVEN $22,920.00
BANK OF AMERICA NA $21,760.93
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC $20,524.60
BRIDGES OF CHANGE INC $15,838.00
COLUMBIA GORGE CHILDREN'S, ADVOCACY CENTER $15,500.00
FRIEND & REAGAN, P.C. $15,000.00
SPECIAL DISTRICTS INSURANCE SE $14,028.00
TIMMONS, PC, BRADLEY V $13,931.50
NELSON TIRE INC $11,219.55
CITY OF THE DALLES $9,550.94
NORTHERN WASCO CO PARKS & REC $9,048.98
NORTHERN WASCO COUNTY P.U.D. $7,866.40
KNAPHEIDE TRUCK EQUIPMENT, COMPANY NORTHWEST $7,659.00
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTION $7,285.00

TSN INC

$6,478.78
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L.N. CURTIS & SONS

AMERY, JOHN

STAPLES

LANE COUNTY

GIVE THEM WINGS INC

BROWN PRINTING INC

WASCO COUNTY SOIL & WATER, CONSERVATION DISTRICT
MID-COLUMBIA INTERAGENCY, NARCOTICS TASK FORCE
ASIFLEX

OREGON STATE, DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES
PETERSON MACHINERY CO

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY

CENTURY LINK

NORTH SKY COMMUNICATIONS

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC

RICOH USA, INC.

OREGON TRANSPORTATION, PROFESSIONALS, LLC
WEBBER, RON

OREGON STATE, DEPT OF FORESTRY

MUTUAL OF OMAHA

WASCO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC

CITY OF MAUPIN

PACWEST MACHINERY LLC

COMMSTRUCTURE CONSULTING LLC

WASCO COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT, ASSOCIATION
STAPLS

U S CELLULAR

THE DALLES DISPOSAL

THERAPEUTIC SOLUTIONS INC

DAVID J SCHUESSLER LPC PC

MOSIER FIRE DISTRICT

SAWYER'S TRUE VALUE, & JUST ASK RENTAL LLC
MERINA & COMPANY

THE DALLES CHRONICLE

ASET INC

QUALITY LIFE INTERGOVERNMENTAL

AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSURANCE

CMS COMMUNICATIONS INC

THE GRAND HOTEL SALEM

$6,423.38
$6,379.53
$5,585.82
$5,203.00
$5,000.00
$4,442.00
$4,137.89
$4,060.96
$4,025.10
$3,888.78
$3,871.04
$3,830.14
$3,523.15
$3,444.00
$3,329.01
$3,073.23
$2,982.05
$2,900.00
$2,730.00
$2,703.80
$2,579.48
$2,460.81
$2,209.72
$2,179.11
$2,060.70
$2,048.94
$1,894.07
$1,867.23
$1,789.80
$1,755.00
$1,735.00
$1,645.05
$1,592.67
$1,500.00
$1,428.99
$1,385.50
$1,380.00
$1,367.88
$1,350.00
$1,319.61
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BRATTAIN INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS
ALLSTREAM

TWGW INC

CASCADE PROPANE

MID COLUMBIA CENTER FOR LIVING
WAV Federal Proc Reg SAM - 5 yr Renewal
GRISWOLD, LINDA

CM & WO SHEPPARD INC

GPR DATA INC

KARPEL COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC
RELX INC

CDW GOVERNMENT INC

GRAYBAR

HARTFORD LIFE INSURANCE COMPAN
KUEHN ENTERPRISES

C H URNESS MOTOR CO.

AT&T MOBILITY

OREGON STATE, DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUA
CORRECTIONAL COUNSELING O - MRT books
HOOD RIVER GARBAGE SERVICE INC
OREGON STATE

RAGE GRAPHIX & DESIGN INC.
MONTGOMERY JOSEPH BUETTNER

AN XSTREAM ELECTRIC LLC

DAY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
ODEGAARD, MARK J

OREGON STATE BAR

METELAK, THOMAS

CITY OF DUFUR

JUNIPER FLAT RURAL, FIRE DISTRICT
QUICK COLLECT INC

ALASKA AIR

PAPE MACHINERY EXCHANGE

AMERY, JILL

SYSCO PORTLAND, INC

AMAZON

FLI LANDSCAPE

PACIFIC CREST IMPRINT

DIXIE LIRA

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY, ASSOCIATES, LLC

$1,309.27
$1,236.77
$1,218.97
$1,210.48
$1,200.00
$1,199.00
$1,167.50
$1,150.64
$1,145.00
$1,056.00
$1,023.36
$1,020.69
$1,003.03
$1,000.00
$970.96
$898.60
$862.19
$780.00
$768.95
$762.20
$760.19
$758.24
$720.00
$718.08
$712.50
$700.00
$687.00
$666.99
$650.45
$642.52
$635.88
$626.60
$622.61
$621.44
$616.37
$594.16
$588.00
$584.80
$550.00
$534.12
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ASSET SYSTEMS INC $523.78
MOBLEY, KEITH A $522.00

TENOLD, KAY $500.00




