#### **CLERK'S OFFICE**



511 Washington St, Ste 201 • The Dalles, OR 97058 p: [541] 506-2530 • f: [541] 506-2531 • www.co.wasco.or.us

Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Pursuant to **ORS 294.250**, notice is hereby given that a report of the expenditures and a summary of the proceedings of the **WASCO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS** for the month **FEBRUARY**, **2018** have been posted and are available for viewing on the <u>Wasco County Commissioners' Journal page</u> and at the public notice bulletin board at 511 Washington St, The Dalles, OR. Copies of materials can be obtained from the Wasco County Clerk at a cost of \$.25 per page.

LISA GAMBEE
WASCO COUNTY CLERK



Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

# WASCO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

FOR

# FEBRUARY 2018

COUNTY COURT MET IN SESSION ON THE FIRST AND THIRD WEDNESDAY OF THE MONTH AT THE TIME SET FOR THE HOLDING OF THE REGULAR TERMS OF THE MONTH AT THE TIME SET FOR THE HOLDING OF THE REGULAR TERMS OF THE COURT, WHEN WERE PRESENT THE FOLLOWING TO WIT:

ROD RUNYON, COMMISSIONER CHAIR SCOTT HEGE, COMMISSIONER STEVE KRAMER, COMMISSIONER

#### SIGNED:

Date Stamp	Order/Resolution (if applicable)	Recording Number	Description
2/1/18		CJ2018-000062	Lease Agreement for Neopost IN700 Postage Machine
2/1/18		CJ2018-000063	Amendment No. 4 to the Mid-Columbia Center for Living Mental Health Clinic Grant Contract between the Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority and Wasco County
2/1/18		CJ2018-000064	Lease Agreement between Northern Wasco County Parks and Recreation District and Wasco County for Kramer Field
2/1/18		CJ2018-000065	First Amendment to the Ground Lease between Waste Connections of Oregon, Inc., D/B/A The Dalles Transfer Station, and Wasco County
2/1/18		CJ2018-000066	First Amendment to the Ground Lease between Waste Connections of Oregon, Inc., D/B/A Hood River Recycling and Transfer Station, and Wasco County
2/1/18		CJ2018-000067	Amendment No. 3 to the Scott Edwards Architecture



Date Stamp	Order/Resolution (if applicable)	Recording Number	Description
			Consulting Services Contract
2/1/18	Order #18-001	CJ2018-000068	Appointing Larry Magill to the Wasco County Forest Collaborative Group Steering Committee
2/1/18	Order #18-002	CJ2018-000069	Appointing Jeremy Grose to the Wasco County Forest Collaborative Group Steering Committee
2/2/18		CJ2018-000070	Wasco County Transportation Services Contract Between Mid-Columbia Economic Development District (MCEDD) and Wasco County
2/5/18	Agreement No. 5571	CJ2018-000071	Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between State of Oregon Oregon Department of Corrections and the Wasco County Community Corrections Office for Mobile Access to Agency Email
2/5/18		CJ2018-000072	Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Wildfire Planning International and Wasco County for Community Planning Assistance for Wildfire Program (CPAW)
2/7/18	2017-001812	CJ2018-000073	Quitclaim Deed from May 17, 2017 BOC Session between Wasco County, Grantor, and Mid-Columbia Community Action Council, Inc.
2/7/18		CJ2018-000074	Grant Agreement for the Justice Reinvestment Grant Program between State of Oregon Criminal Justice Commission and Wasco County
2/7/18		CJ2018-000075	2017-2019 Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) and Criminal Fine Account (CFA) Non-Competitive Grant Agreement between State of Oregon Department of Justice Crime Victims' Services Division and Wasco County
2/7/18	Resolution #18- 002	CJ2018-000076	Increasing Appropriations and Additional Revenue Within the Community Corrections Fund
2/16/18		CJ2018-000077	Management Agreement between Central Oregon Animal Friends and Wasco County for the Home At Last Humane Society (HAL)
2/16/18		CJ2018-000078	Facility Lease Agreement between Wasc County and Central Oregon Animal Friends for Animal Shelter Facility
2/16/18		CJ2018-000079	Extended Abatement Agreement between The



## Pioneering pathways to prosperity.

Date Stamp	Order/Resolution (if applicable)	Recording Number	Description
			Dalles/Wasco County Enterprise Zone and Bearing Point Holding, LLC to Extend Property Tax Exemption to Five Consecutive Years
2/22/18	Order #18-003	CJ2018-000080	Reappointing Lynne Erickson to the Wasco County Planning Commission, Position #4
2/22/18	Order #18-004	CJ2018-000081	Appointing John Hutchison to the Wasco County Investment Committee

# Vendors Paid Over \$500

VENDORS	TOTAL
CIS TRUST	\$332,158.70
NORTHERN OREGON CORRECTIONS	\$211,226.64
FARM CREDIT LEASING SERVICES, ATTN: TAX DEPT	\$152,752.33
U S BANK	\$131,219.17
OSU/WASCO COUNTY, EXTENSION SERVICE	\$122,146.75
PERS	\$116,374.14
HELENA CHEMICAL CO	\$39,197.60
OREGON STATE, DEPT OF REVENUE	\$34,622.76
NORTH CENTRAL, PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT	\$30,577.10
HOME AT LAST HUMANE SOCIETY	\$25,000.00
HAVEN	\$22,920.00
BANK OF AMERICA NA	\$21,760.93
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	\$20,524.60
BRIDGES OF CHANGE INC	\$15,838.00
COLUMBIA GORGE CHILDREN'S, ADVOCACY CENTER	\$15,500.00
FRIEND & REAGAN, P.C.	\$15,000.00
SPECIAL DISTRICTS INSURANCE SE	\$14,028.00
TIMMONS, PC, BRADLEY V	\$13,931.50
NELSON TIRE INC	\$11,219.55
CITY OF THE DALLES	\$9,550.94
NORTHERN WASCO CO PARKS & REC	\$9,048.98
NORTHERN WASCO COUNTY P.U.D.	\$7,866.40
KNAPHEIDE TRUCK EQUIPMENT, COMPANY NORTHWEST	\$7,659.00
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTION	\$7,285.00
TSN INC	\$6,478.78



L.N. CURTIS & SONS	\$6,423.38
AMERY, JOHN	\$6,379.53
STAPLES	\$5,585.82
LANE COUNTY	\$5,203.00
GIVE THEM WINGS INC	\$5,000.00
BROWN PRINTING INC	\$4,442.00
WASCO COUNTY SOIL & WATER, CONSERVATION DISTRICT	\$4,137.89
MID-COLUMBIA INTERAGENCY, NARCOTICS TASK FORCE	\$4,060.96
ASIFLEX	\$4,025.10
OREGON STATE, DEPT OF ADMIN SERVICES	\$3,888.78
PETERSON MACHINERY CO	\$3,871.04
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY	\$3,830.14
CENTURY LINK	\$3,523.15
NORTH SKY COMMUNICATIONS	\$3,444.00
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY	\$3,329.01
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC	\$3,073.23
RICOH USA, INC.	\$2,982.05
OREGON TRANSPORTATION, PROFESSIONALS, LLC	\$2,900.00
WEBBER, RON	\$2,730.00
OREGON STATE, DEPT OF FORESTRY	\$2,703.80
MUTUAL OF OMAHA	\$2,579.48
WASCO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC	\$2,460.81
CITY OF MAUPIN	\$2,209.72
PACWEST MACHINERY LLC	\$2,179.11
COMMSTRUCTURE CONSULTING LLC	\$2,060.70
WASCO COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT, ASSOCIATION	\$2,048.94
STAPLS	\$1,894.07
U S CELLULAR	\$1,867.23
THE DALLES DISPOSAL	\$1,789.80
THERAPEUTIC SOLUTIONS INC	\$1,755.00
DAVID J SCHUESSLER LPC PC	\$1,735.00
MOSIER FIRE DISTRICT	\$1,645.05
SAWYER'S TRUE VALUE, & JUST ASK RENTAL LLC	\$1,592.67
MERINA & COMPANY	\$1,500.00
THE DALLES CHRONICLE	\$1,428.99
ASET INC	\$1,385.50
QUALITY LIFE INTERGOVERNMENTAL	\$1,380.00
AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSURANCE	\$1,367.88
CMS COMMUNICATIONS INC	\$1,350.00
THE GRAND HOTEL SALEM	\$1,319.61
	, , , , , , , ,



BRATTAIN INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS	\$1,309.27
ALLSTREAM	\$1,236.77
TWGW INC	\$1,218.97
CASCADE PROPANE	\$1,210.48
MID COLUMBIA CENTER FOR LIVING	\$1,200.00
WAV Federal Proc Reg SAM - 5 yr Renewal	\$1,199.00
GRISWOLD, LINDA	\$1,167.50
CM & WO SHEPPARD INC	\$1,150.64
GPR DATA INC	\$1,145.00
KARPEL COMPUTER SYSTEMS INC	\$1,056.00
RELX INC	\$1,023.36
CDW GOVERNMENT INC	\$1,020.69
GRAYBAR	\$1,003.03
HARTFORD LIFE INSURANCE COMPAN	\$1,000.00
KUEHN ENTERPRISES	\$970.96
C H URNESS MOTOR CO.	\$898.60
AT&T MOBILITY	\$862.19
OREGON STATE, DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUA	\$780.00
CORRECTIONAL COUNSELING O - MRT books	\$768.95
HOOD RIVER GARBAGE SERVICE INC	\$762.20
OREGON STATE	\$760.19
RAGE GRAPHIX & DESIGN INC.	\$758.24
MONTGOMERY JOSEPH BUETTNER	\$720.00
AN XSTREAM ELECTRIC LLC	\$718.08
DAY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION	\$712.50
ODEGAARD, MARK J	\$700.00
OREGON STATE BAR	\$687.00
METELAK, THOMAS	\$666.99
CITY OF DUFUR	\$650.45
JUNIPER FLAT RURAL, FIRE DISTRICT	\$642.52
QUICK COLLECT INC	\$635.88
ALASKA AIR	\$626.60
PAPE MACHINERY EXCHANGE	\$622.61
AMERY, JILL	\$621.44
SYSCO PORTLAND, INC	\$616.37
AMAZON	\$594.16
FLI LANDSCAPE	\$588.00
PACIFIC CREST IMPRINT	\$584.80
DIXIE LIRA	\$550.00
PORTFOLIO RECOVERY, ASSOCIATES, LLC	\$534.12
, , , , ,	





ASSET SYSTEMS INC	\$523.78
MOBLEY, KEITH A	\$522.00
TENOLD, KAY	\$500.00